3.5 Use of funds

The funds raised from the Placement and SPP will be immediately applied to an exploration
drilling programme designed to follow-up high-grade intersections from the successful 2019
Breakers drill programme (ASX release 17 July 2019 and 4 September 2019). Following the
Breakers programme, the Company intends to drill test a number of advanced VMS targets
identified along the highly prospective Panorama VMS Trend.

Proceeds from the Placement and SPP will also be used to advance secondary approvals for the
Sulphur Springs Cu – Zn project and for general working capital.

Nil funds will be raised as a result of the Options Offer. The application of funds received if the
New Options are exercised will depend on the status of the Company's projects and requirements
at the relevant time.

19

3.6 Effect on balance sheet

The effect of the Capital Raising on the Company's financial position is set out below:

 VXR Audited

Consolidated

as at 31.12.19

VXR

Consolidated*

as at 31.05.20

Capital Raising Proforma

as at 31.05.20

Current Assets

Cash and Cash
Equivalents

2,646,462 684,421 4,200,000 4,484,421

Trade and other
receivables

262,805 294,854 - 294,854

Other Current assets 125,096 196,230 - 196,230

Inventories 29,274 29,217 - 29,217

Total Current Assets 3,063,638 1,204,722 4,200,000 5,404,722

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment 1,739,756 1,613,909 - 1,613,909

Right of Use Asset 73,208 45,468 - 45,468

Exploration and evaluation
costs

35,805,747 36,812,038 - 36,812,038

Total Non-Current Assets 37,618,711 38,471,415 - 38,471,415

Total Assets 40,682,349 39,676,137 4,200,000 43,876,137

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 506,134 694,667 - 694,667

Borrowings 2,080,640 2,119,537 - 2,119,537

Employee Benefits 54,106 57,815 - 57,815

Total  Current Liabilities 2,640,880 2,872,019 -  2,872,019

Non-Current Liabilities

Loans and Borrowings -
Non Current

2,314 2,314 - 2,314

Provisions - Non Current 14,500,773 14,500,773 - 14,500,773

Employee Benefits - Non
Current

17,735 18,420 - 18,420

Total Non-Current
Liabilities

14,520,822 14,521,507 - 14,521,507

Total Liabilities 17,161,702 17,393,526

17,393,526

Total Net Assets 23,520,647 22,282,611 4,200,000 26,482,611

Shareholder Equity

Issued capital 108,433,966 108,430,122 4,200,000 112,630,122

Reserves 455,799 455,799 - 455,799

Accumulated Losses (85,369,118) (86,603,310) - (86,603,310)

Total Shareholder Equity 23,520,647 22,282,611 4,200,000 26,482,611

Total Equity 23,520,647 22,282,611 4,200,000 26,482,611

20

3.7 Market price of Shares

The highest and lowest closing sale price of Shares on the ASX during the three months
immediately preceding the date of this Prospectus, and the last sale price on the last Trading Day
of Shares on ASX before this Prospectus was lodged with ASIC, are set out below:

Highest:   $0.087

Lowest:   $0.049

Last price*:  $0.087

*Closing price of Shares on the Trading Day immediately prior to the Company issuing this Prospectus,
being 10 August 2020.

21

4. Risk factors
4.1 Introduction

This section 4 describes some of the potential risks associated with the Company's business and